ACT 22

ACT 22

S. B. NO. 125

A Bill for an Act Relating to Application Fees for a Nursing Home Administrator's License.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 457B-9, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"Sec. 457B-9 Fees. An applicant for license to practice nursing home administration by examination shall pay a fee of \$40. A fee of \$20 is required for each reexamination. Application fees shall not be refundable.

The annual fee for a temporary license or a renewal of license shall be \$25. The annual renewal fee shall be paid to the board on or before June 30 of each year. Failure, neglect, or refusal of any duly licensed nursing home administrator to pay the annual renewal fee shall constitute a forfeiture of the nursing home administrator's license. The license may be restored within 3 years upon written application therefor and the payment to the board of all delinquent fees plus a penalty of \$10 and evidence of participation in educational programs.

All fees and other moneys collected or received under this chapter shall be deposited by the director of regulatory agencies with the director of finance to the credit of the general fund."

SECTION 2. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the underscoring.*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 17, 1973.)

^{*}Edited accordingly.